
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Education Forum

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 12 November 2019 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

Wednesday, 20th November, 2019

A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

The meeting will be followed by a light buffet lunch.
It would be helpful if members were to confirm their attendance

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40 Funding Group 
To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where not otherwise covered on 
this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet, or f40 Funding Group. 



5 Membership 

6 Head of Education & Learning Update 
Head of Education & Learning to report.

SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DECISION

7 Finance Update (Pages 9 - 16)
Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/19/09) 
attached

8 2020-21 Schools Funding Arrangements (Pages 17 - 36)
Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/19/10) 
attached.

STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION

9 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 37 - 56)
To review action for the Forum from its groups and to receive minutes:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September and 6 November 2019, attached.

Note: SEND/High Needs Block Invest to Save Projects (SFG minute 2, 11 September 
2019 approved under the Forum’s urgency procedures – see agenda item 10 below);

Also available at  
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-
forum/schools-finance-group

(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Forum

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019, attached.

Also available at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-
forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca

10 Items taken as a Matter of Urgency 
To note the following matters approved by this Forum in accordance with its urgency 
procedures as detailed in the constitution:-

(a) SEND Invest to Save Projects (SFG minute 2, 11 September 2019 approved);

(b) DEF Proportionality maintained/academy primary representation - update 
(DEF minute 120, 19 June 2019).  

RECOMMENDED: that the Forum consider any comments received from primary phase 
schools and academies to be reported verbally to the meeting. 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca


11 Correspondence 

12 Dates of Future Meetings 
Meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, at 10am (unless otherwise specified):-
 
Wednesday 22 January 2020 
Wednesday 18 March 2020.

Wednesday 17 June 2020
Wednesday 18 November 2020
Wednesday 20 January 2021
Wednesday 17 March 2021.
 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

VOTING (see below)

FAILED AMENDMENTS AND VOTING FIGURES MAY BE RECORDED WHERE REQUESTED BY 
AN ASSOCIATION OR SINGLE MEMBER REPRESENTATIVE (for contentious issues)

Voting Representatives are Schools, Academies and Non-Schools Members, 
excepting Regulations restrict the voting arrangements by only allowing Schools and Academy 

members and the PVI private, voluntary and independent sector early years to vote on the 
funding formula.  Additionally for de-delegation matters only the relevant maintained schools 
members may vote (primary and secondary, vote by phase).  In relation to the scheme for 

financing schools all maintained schools members may vote (all phases). 

Coloured voting cards for restricted voting:-
Schools members (maintained) primary - gold

Schools members (maintained) secondary - beige 
Academies (mainstream and alternative provision) - blue

Special Schools, Nursery Schools – pink
PVI - orange

FORMAL OBSERVERS, ATTENDEES AND ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBER ATTENDING IN 
ADDITION TO THEIR RESPECTIVE FULL MEMBER ARE EXEMPT FROM VOTING

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

The Devon Education Forum web is  www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the Devon Education Forum’s 

website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need to be 
considered in the absence of the press and public.

For information on travelling to County Hall please see  http://www.devon.gov.uk/travelling-to-countyhall.htm

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum
http://www.devon.gov.uk/travelling-to-countyhall.htm




DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
19/06/19

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

19 June 2019 

Present:-

Schools Members
Primary School Head teachers
Mr M Boxall
Mr A Dobson

Exeter Children’s Federation
Marwood Primary

Mr J Stone Denbury Primary
Mr P Walker First Federation Trust (Academy Member)

Primary School Governors
Mrs A Blewett
Mr M Dobbins
Mr A Hines
Ms M Wallis

Kings Nympton Primary
Exmouth Marpool Primary
Rydon Primary Trust (Academy Substitute Member)
Whimple School (Chair)

Secondary School Head teachers
Ms A Mitchell
Mrs J Phelan

The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Cullompton CC

Secondary School Governors
Ms J Elson
Ms F Wood

Exmouth CC (Academy Member)
Tiverton Federation (Substitute Member)

Nursery School
Mrs S Baker Westexe

Alternative Provision
Mr R Gasson

Non-Schools Members

WAVE Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)

Mr R Gurney
Ms S Lockwood
Mrs L Wright
Mr B Blythe

Observer
Councillor J McInnes
   

Teachers Consultative Committee
Exeter Diocesan Board of Education (Substitute Member)
Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent
16-19 (PETROC)

Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and Skills

Apologies
Mrs F Butler
Mr R Haring
Ms M Marder

Marland School
Ivybridge CC (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)

Mrs J Larcombe 
Mr T Newman
Mr J Searson
Mrs T Sturtivant
Mr A Walmsley

Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Chulmleigh Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Exeter Diocesan Board of Education
Tiverton High
First Federation (Academy Member)

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
19/06/19

114  Minutes

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on  20 March 2109 be signed as a correct record, 
subject to:-

-Attendance of Mr Blythe being amended to 16-19 Petroc College; and  

-minute 111, 2nd paragraph, 1 September 20198 being amended to 2019. 

115  Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet

DISCUSSION:

The Cabinet Member - Children, Schools & Skills reported further on f40 group’s Fairer 
Funding campaign developments, ongoing meetings and presentations to MPs and the DfE 
which had been received with interest.  

Representations were particularly timely at present and there was also an opportunity for all 
interested parties to respond to the current consultation on the sustainability of SEN provision. 

F40 was working with a wide range of education interests including teacher unions to 
coordina
[...]
 Contract (ending 2022)
  
The Head of Education & Learning would hold initial informal early stage discussions with 
SFG representatives to help inform timelines and consultation with schools for consideration 
of future LDP provision after the current contract.

(d) School Business Managers

A request had been received from this group for them to have a more prominent role in the 
work of the Forum to share expertise, in view of the Forum’s formula consultation with schools 
and the National Funding Formula. 

Members discussed election and accountability issues and that it was important that any new 
representative could represent all schools appropriately (primary and secondary, maintained 
and academy).  Some reservation was expressed as to whether 1 representative could 
represent all). 

It was suggested that a one-off trial attendance at the Schools Finance Group September 
2019 meeting should be explored, to assist with the funding consultation meetings with 
schools to be held during the autumn term.  Business managers could be invited to put 
forward 1 representative to represent all schools in an advisory (non-voting) capacity. 

(note:  Schools Forum regulations permitted a “bursar or other person responsible for the 
financial management of schools” as an elected Schools or Academies member, although in 
Devon this had not been the case).  

DECISION:

that school business managers be invited to put forward 1 representative to represent all 
schools (non-voting) at the Schools Finance Group September 2019 meeting. 

ACTION:

Head of Education & Learning 
(a) Performance data to be circulated to DEF members (Dawn Stabb/Fiona Rutley)
(b) bursar representation at SFG (Dawn Stabb/Heidi Watson Jones)

117  Finance Update

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/19/06).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 5 June 
2019.

The Chief Office
[...]
t Monitoring Month 1

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/19/07).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 5 June 
2019.

Month 1 was forecasting DSG overspend of £7.6m.    The High Needs Block was under 
significant pressure despite ongoing a management actions, with a current overspend of 
£11.1m.

Discussion included:-

-the development of Alternative Provision following the main AP contract being taken over by 
WAVE in November 2018 and how the Cornish model worked.  Currently in 
Devon there was no capacity to grow as a high quality outreach/early intervention service;

-difficulties with reintegrating AP pupils back into mainstream education exacerbating the lack 
of AP places.  

-how FE colleges may assist to help free up places. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
19/06/19

DECISION:

(a) that the month 1 DSG monitoring position be noted.

(b) that the significant HNB pressure be further highlighted to government, demonstrating the 
impact of lack of government funding and government policy to manage increasing HNB 
pupils.

ACTION:  

County Treasurer (Adrian Fox) – (b)

Head of Education & Learning (Julia Foster) – contact 16-19 representative re FE 
involvement.

119  FIPS (Financial Intervention Panel, Schools)  Annual Report

DISCUSSION:

The Forum received the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/19/06), which included-

-FIPS’ role as an officer group, scrutinising budgets and recovery plans of schools at financial 
risk, considering various school governing body requests, as well as signposting for planning 
for long term financial viability;

-Analysis of the 40 submissions and outcomes in 2018/19, which was a 90% increase on 
2017/18, with primary schools increasing 3 fold, mainly for redundancy and also licensed 
deficit requests.

FIPS continued to be pro-active at an early stage during uncertain and challenging funding 
times.

120  DEF Proportionality 2019

DISCUSSION:

The arrangements following consultation with members, based on 2019 pupil census data 
predicted to 2019/20 academic year were noted, ie:
No change, excepting the 8 DEF primary phase seats allocation would move towards 
5 maintained:3 academy (instead of the current 6 maintained: 2 academy).

ACTION:  County Solicitor (Fiona Rutley)                  

121  Standing (and other) Groups

The Forum received the following minutes of its standing groups:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group (SFG)

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 (considered under Finance Update minute 117           
above)

(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
19/06/19

122  Dates of Future Meetings

Meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, at 10am (unless otherwise specified):-
 
Wed 20 November 2019
Wed 22 January 2020
Wed 18 March 2020.  
 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am

The Schools Forum web is www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum


Page 8

Agenda Item 2



DEF/19/09 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

20 November 2019 
 
FINANCE UPDATE  
 
REPORT OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that DEF: 
 

a) Note month 6 DSG monitoring position as set out in section 1. 
 

1. Budget Monitoring Report - Month 6 (2019/20) - DSG  
 

1.1. The Month 6 forecast for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is an overspend of 
£18.7millions. This is a reduction of £153,000 since month 5. 

 
1.2. The table below shows the overall balanced forecast for the DSG: 

  

 
 
Schools  

 
1.3. In July the DFE confirmed the revised DSG settl
[...]
IL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB

N
o

. 
o

f 
st

u
d

e
n

ts

Most prevalent Primary Needs

ASD PD SEMH SLCD SLD

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 
DEF/19/10 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
20 November 2019 

 
2020-21 SCHOOLS FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
REPORT OF THE COUNY TREASURER AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that DEF: 
 

a) Specifically approve the proposals for the 2020-21 schools revenue funding formula as set out in 
section 1 and make recommendations to Cabinet. 
All to vote 

b) Specifically agree the de-delegation proposals for maintained primary and maintained secondary 
schools as set out in section 2 and appendix D 
Vote: Maintained primary representatives 
Vote: Maintained secondary representatives 

c) Specifically agree the centrally held funding allocations as set out in section 3 and appendix E 
All to vote 

d) Note the local authority’s disapplication requests that have been applied for and awaiting 
approval 
All to note 

 

1. Schools Funding 
 

1.1. 2020-21 is the third year since the introduction of the new National Funding Formula (NFF) for 
Schools. In autumn 2018 the DfE informed local authorities that the introduction of the NFF 
‘hard formula’ would be delayed until after the spending review in 2020-21 and the local 
flexibility in setting the funding formula would remain for 2020-21. 
 

1.2. While it remains the government’s intention that a school’s budget should be set on the basis of 
a single national formula, Local Authorities will continue to determine final funding allocations for 
schools through a local formula, working with schools to help bring about the best outcomes for 
all children and young people. 

 
1.3. Schools across England are set for a cash boost after the Prime Minister announced he will 

invest over £14 billion in primary and secondary education between now and 2022-23. 
 

1.4. The funding package for 5-16 schools includes £2.6 billion for 2020-21, £4.8 b
[...]
.42. The response to the question shows that 79 out of 105 are still not in favour of transferring 

funds from the DSG to High Needs, yet it has been useful to see the understanding of schools 
to the view. 

 
1.43. Recommendation: 

a. That Schools Forum recommends to Cabinet that: 
 

i. Remove the reception uplift in line with the national funding formula factors 
ii. Increase the primary lump sum to £110,000; 
iii. Set the MFG at plus 0.5% rising to plus 1.84% depending on affordability 
iv. Set all NFF factors at the new rates prescribed in the October 2019 operational 

guidance. 
v. Increase AWPU for all pupils if funding permits. 
Note that the final funding rates may change subject to affordability when the October 
2019 pupil data and Schools Block DSG settlement is confirmed in late December 2019. 

All to vote 
 

b. That Schools Forum note the views expressed by schools regarding transferring 0.5% to the 
High Needs block. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



All to note 
 

2. Delegation and De-delegation 
 

2.1. The following services were delegated in 2019-20 but were able to be de-delegated from the 
primary and/or secondary maintained schools subject to Schools Forum decision by the 
representatives in each sector. De-delegation is not an option for academies, special schools, 
nurseries or PRUs.  
 

2.2. Where de-delegation has been agreed for maintained primary and secondary schools, it is the 
Department’s presumption that the local authority will offer the service on a buy-back basis to 
those schools and academies in their area which are not covered by the de-delegation.  In the 
case of special schools and PRUs, the funding for such services, will be included in the top-up. 
Academies will continue to receive a share of funding for these services in their delegated 
budget. 

 
 

2.3. Decisions taken on de-delegation in 2019-20 were for one year only, so decisions for each 
service will be required in 2020-21. As follows: 

i. Behaviour support services 
ii. Support to under-performing ethnic groups and bilingual learners 
iii. Licences and subscriptions (note: All licensing is covered by a national licence and the 

DfE charge the local authority except CLEAPPS (LEA Provision of Science Services) 
iv. Trade unions  
v. Jury Service / Magistrates duties 
vi. Maternity 
vii. Contingencies (including schools in financial difficulties and exceptional events) 
 

2.4. The per pupil rates for these services are identified in the SCHOOLS DELEGATION 
CALCULATOR which are on the consultation webpage. 
 

2.5. Schools were asked to indicate whether they thought that for these relevant local services, 
funding should continue to be de-delegated to Devon County Council to commission services to 
the value committed for 2019-20 (Option 1) or whether monies should be delegated back to 
schools (Option 2). The consultation responses of the 57 maintained schools can be found at 
DELEGATION AND DE-DELEGATION 

 
2.6. Recommendation: 

Schools Forum Maintained schools representatives to decide, phase by phase, the delegation 
or de-delegation of the services listed in Section 2.3 and Appendix D 
Vote: Maintained Primary Schools 
Vote: Maintained Secondary Schools 

 

3. Centrally Held Funding 
 

3.1. Only a limited number of services can be retained centrally, and local authorities must seek 
approval from Schools Forums to retain central funding up to the value committed in 2019-20 
for these services. The limit does not now apply to admissions or the servicing of schools’ 
forum. 

3.2. Locally, the relevant services are: 
• Emotional, Psychological & Social Wellbeing 
• Phase Associations 
• Schools Admissions Service 
• Termination of Employment Costs 
 

3.3. Schools were asked to indicate whether they thought that for these relevant local services, 
funding should continue to be de-delegated to Devon County Council to commission services to 
the value committed for 2018-19 (Option 1) or whether monies should be delegated back to 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:x:/s/PublicDocs/Education/EQEMVXQpqP5LrOcHaK6QNZsBPFOwUpHC5WGrV04Y-A4Byw?rtime=3_t2uxRe10g


schools (Option 2). The consultation responses of the 105 schools can be found at HISTORIC 
COMMITMENTS 
 

3.4. Recommendation: 
That Schools Forum agrees: 

• to continue to give £60,000 for the Emotional, Psychological and Social Wellbeing 
Service, co-produced by Public Health Devon and schools. 

• to retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019-20 for Phase Associations  

• to retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019-20 for Schools Admissions 
Service. 

All to Vote 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Disapplications 
 

4.1. Joint Use 
The 2019-20 baselines included one-off capital expenditure for dual use. We are seeking 
approval for the disapplication of these technical adjustments to exclude one-off expenditure 
from the 2019-20 baselines and adjust for the prior year adjustments. 

 
4.2. Recommendation: 

That SFG notes the local authority’s planned disapplication requests.  
All to Note 
 

 

MARY DAVIS              JO OLSSON 

County Treasurer                      Chief Officer for Children’s Services 

 

 

Please ask for: Adrian Fox 

Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



DEF/19/10 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

20 November 2019 
 

APPENDIX A 

CHANGES IN FORMULA FACTORS IN 2020-21 
 

PRIMARY  

Devon 
Formula  
Factors 
2019-20 

Proposed   
Factors 
2020-21 Change 

 
 

% 
Change 

AWPU Primary £2,747 £2,857 £110 4% 

Free School Meals Primary £440 £450 £10 2.3% 

Free School Meals Ever 6 Primary £540 £560 £20 3.7% 

IDACI P Band F £200 £210 £10 5% 

IDACI P Band E £240 £250 £10 4.2% 

IDACI P Band D £360 £375 £15 4.2% 

IDACI P Band C £390 £405 £15 3.8% 

IDACI P Band B £420 £435 £15 3.6% 

IDACI P Band A £575 £600 £25 4.3% 

EAL3 (P) £515 £535 £20 3.9% 

Low Attainment (P) £1,022 £1,065 £43 4.2% 

Mobility Primary   £0 £875 £875 100% 

Lump Sum Primary £101,105 £11
[...]
ed 20% reduction in historic commitments funding.  A 

disapplication request will be allowed, based on requirement to continue to fund ongoing 
contracts already in place.

 Disapplication for Joint Use – to be requested to correct baselines through technical 
adjustments to exclude one-off expenditure and adjust prior year adjustments. This will 
ensure per pupil funding adjusted accordingly.

Key Decision/
Issues for DEF:

a) SFG endorsed the following proposals for DEF consideration:
 Remove the reception uplift in line with the NFF factors
 Increase the primary lump sum to £110k
 Set the MFG at plus 0.5% rising to plus 1.84% depending on affordability
 Set all NFF factors at the new rates prescribed in the October 19 operational 

guidance.
 Increase AWPU for all pupils if funding permits.

b) DEF asked to note the views expressed by schools regarding transfer of 0.5% 

Page 47



6

to High Needs Block.  AF to add additional detail on numbers of responses for 
DEF report.

c) DEF maintained schools’ representatives to decide, phase by phase, the 
delegation or de-delegation of the services as outlined in the report.

d) DEF consider:
 To continue to give £60k for the Emotional, Psychological and Social Wellbeing 

Service, co-produced by Public Health Devon and schools
 To retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019/20 for Phase Associations
 To retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019/20 for Schools Admissions 

Service.
Action:  

6.  Item/Focus:  Mutual Fund Board and appeals

Discussion: 
 Currently £300k surplus.  Reserves reducing slightly but are being closely monitored and are in 

line with anticipated payments.
 Following up with academies to confirm data on staffing FTE numbers to ensure correct 

premium is charged.

Key Decision/
Issues for DEF:

 Report noted

Action:

7.  Item/Focus:  AOB

CFR data
 Noted 2018/19 CFR data has now published around schools surplus and deficit balances.  
 Noted online tools available to sc

Minutes of the meeting


DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
20/11/19

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

20 November 2019 

Present:-

Schools Members
Primary School Head teachers
Mr M Boxall
Mr A Dobson

Exeter Children’s Federation
Marwood Primary

Mr J Stone Denbury Primary
Mr P Walker First Federation Trust (Academy Member)

Primary School Governors
Mrs A Blewett
Mr M Dobbins
Ms M Wallis
Mr A Hines

Kings Nympton Primary
Exmouth Marpool Primary
Whimple School (Chair)
Rydon Primary (Education SW Trust) (Academy Member)

Secondary School Head teachers
Mr R Haring
Ms M Marder
Mr M Shanks
Mrs J Phelan

Ivybridge CC (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Education S W Trust (Academy Substitute Member)
Cullompton CC

Secondary School Governors
Ms J Elson
Mrs J Larcombe 
Mr A Walmsely 
Mrs T Sturtivant

Exmouth CC (Academy Member)
Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Tiverton High

Nursery School
Mrs S Baker Westexe

Special School HeadTeacher
Ms S Pickering Millwater School

Special School Governor
Mrs F Butler

Non-Schools Members

Marland School

Mr R Gurney
Mr J Searson
Mrs L Wright
Mr B Blythe

Teachers Consultative Committee
Exeter Diocesan Board of Education
Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent
PETROC 

Apologies
Mr R Gasson
Councillor J McInnes 

 

WAVE Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and Skills

123  Minutes

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be signed as a correct record.



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
20/11/19

124  Standards Committee Monitoring

The Chair welcomed Mr Hodgins, DCC Standards Committee attending the meeting for 
monitoring purposes.

125  Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised 
with Cabinet/f40 Funding Group

DISCUSSION:

The County Treasurer reported that Councillor McInnes (Cabinet Member - Children, Schools 
& Skills and Chair of f40) had welcomed recent government announcements for further 
education spending but stated that these were not sufficient to bridge the High Needs Block 
gap.  

Devon schools would continue to provide support/evidence to f40 when requested.

The County Treasurer would be attending an f40 meeting next week and would report back to 
the January 2020 meetings of the Schools Finance Group and DEF as appropriate.

126  Membership

DISCUSSION:

Further to primary, secondary maintained/academy elections held over the summer 2019 and 
a subsequent resignation, DAG were conducting Autumn Term 2019 elections to fill 
outstanding vacancies. 

Additionally, Ms Clare Barden, Executive Principal Devon WAVE had now been elected as 
the Alternative Provision substitute member.

127  Head of Education & Learning Update

DISCUSSION:

The Head of Education & Learning reported on:-

(a) Babcock LDP Contract (ending 2022)  

A Project Board (including DAPH/DASH and DAG representatives) had now been established 
to consider what sort of services the County Council and schools wished to see for the future 
when the current contracted ended.  The contract could not be extended and this process 
was not a reflection on services from the current provider.

Schools, governors and other stakeholders would be encouraged to respond to a survey on 
services (including 66 statutory services) due to be sent out early December 2019, closing 
14 January 2020.

(b)  High Needs 

In order to help to address the significant funding gap within the High Needs Block and less 
dependence on the independent school sector, a £15m bid was being made to the meeting of 
the Corporate Capital Group, subject to ratification when the County Council budget is 
approved in February 2020.  This would provide an additional 300 places at Devon special 
schools, commencing from September 2021 (all 300 places by 2024) with significant 
projected direct and cost avoidance savings. 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
20/11/19

128  Finance Update

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/19/09) regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget monitoring 
report month 6 (2019/20) forecasting overspend of £18.7m. The forecast table (paragraph 
1.2) did not include £3.5m reserves (awaiting clarity on the recent DfE consultation on the 
conditions of grant).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 6 
November 2019.

Members noted that month 7 monitoring would not be formally carried out due to budget 
preparations however Schools Finance Group members would be kept informed of the 
position. 

Members discussion also included:-

-welcoming the £3.5m reserve set aside awaiting on the DfE consultation, not dependent 
upon another;

-continuing concern at the HNB funding gap (now £18.7m) and that the current HNB structure 
was not fit for purpose;

-DfE consultation on Minimum Per Pupil Funding mandatory formula factor anticipated to 
proceed;

-concern that schools (via the DSG) were anticipated to pick up HNB costs associated to post 
16 places, which accounted for 197 placements (36%) of the independent special school 
sector;
 
-various initiatives to reduce the use of the independent special school sector (eg
 mainstream schools accessing outreach specialist SEN provision in special schools).

DECISION:

(a) that month 6 DSG monitoring position be noted;

(b)(i) that the County Treasurer raise the Forum’s concern over schools picking up 18-25 HNB 
costs as part of a DSG Deficit Recovery Plan for 2019/20 with f40; and 

(b)(ii) a letter be sent to the DfE on behalf of the Forum seeking clarification on this matter.

ACTION:

County Treasure (Adrian Fox)

129  2020-21 Schools Funding Arrangements

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/19/10), as well as noting the respective minutes of the Schools Finance 
Group (SFG) of 6 November 2019.

The report covered:-
-2020-21 Schools Funding (including DCC consultation with schools responses)
-Delegation and De-delegation



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
20/11/19

-Centrally Held Funding.

A total of 105 (29%) school responses had been received (compared to 155 last year), with 
analysis in the report’s appendices A-E.  In respect of the movement between DSG blocks 
(paragraph 1.35 of the report), school views had been sought regarding transferring up to  
0.5% from the schools block in 2020-21 (one year only, not a permanent basis).  However 
due to further developments and likely requirements by the DfE members felt it prudent to 
further consult schools at this stage on this particular point. It was felt that schools were more 
likely to consider transferring funds if these could be utilised to pump prime a specific project 
of benefit to all schools as part of a DSG recovery plan, rather than to just offset the HNB 
deficit.   The consultation outcome would need to be considered during the next cycle of DEF 
meetings and for submissions to DfE in January 2020.    The Forum was mindful of the HNB 
in the short term for next year’s budget, the 5-10 year plan and HNB culture.

DECISION:

(a) that Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposals for the 2020-21 schools revenue 
funding formula (as set out in section 1 (1.43) of report DEF/19/10) i.e. to:- 
(i)   remove the reception uplift in line with the national funding formula factors 
(ii)  increase the primary lump sum to £110,000 
(iii) set the MFG at plus 0.5% rising to plus 1.84% depending on affordability
(iv) set all NFF factors at the new rates prescribed in the October 2019 operational guidance 
(v)  increase AWPU for all pupils if funding permits; 

Note (i) – (iv) above: that the final funding rates may change subject to affordability when the 
October 2019 pupil data and Schools Block DSG settlement is confirmed in late December 
2019. 
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members)

(b) that the views expressed by schools regarding transferring 0.5% to the High Needs block 
be noted, but that further consultation on this be carried out without delay;

(c) that the de-delegation proposed services for maintained primary and maintained 
secondary schools be approved (as set out in section 2.3) of report DEF/19/10) be approved 
on a maintained primary/secondary basis, i.e:-
(i)  behaviour support services 
(ii)  support to under-performing ethnic groups and bilingual learners 
(iii) licences and subscriptions 
(note: All licensing is covered by a national licence and the DfE charge the local authority 
except CLEAPPS (LEA Provision of Science Services) 
(iv)  trade unions 
(v)  jury service /magistrates duties 
(vi) maternity 
(vii) contingencies (including schools in financial difficulties and exceptional events); 
(Vote: Maintained primary members)
(Vote: Maintained secondary members) 

(d) that the centrally held funding allocations (as set out in section 3.4) of report DEF/19/10) 
be approved i.e. to:- 
(i)  continue to give £60,000 for the Emotional, Psychological and Social Wellbeing Service, 
co-produced by Public Health Devon and schools 
(ii)  retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019-20 for Phase Associations 
(iii) retain the funding centrally at the same level as 2019-20 for Schools Admissions Service;  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members)

(e) that consultation responses in appendices D and E relating to sections 2.3 and 3.4 of 
report DEF/19/10) be noted;



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
20/11/19

(f) that the local authority’s disapplication requests that have been applied for and awaiting 
approval be noted (section 4.1 of report DEF/19/10).

ACTION:  

County Treasurer (Adrian Fox) 

130  Standing (and other) Groups

The Forum received the following minutes of its standing groups:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group (SFG)

Minutes of the meetings held on 11 September and 6 November 2019 (considered under 
Finance Update minute above).

(note: SEND/High Needs Block Invest to Save Projects (SFG minute 2, 11 September 2019 
approved under the Forum’s urgency procedures – see minute 131 below)

(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019.  

131  Items taken as a Matter of Urgency

To note the following matters approved by this Forum in accordance with its urgency 
procedures as detailed in the constitution:

(a) SEND Invest to Save Projects (SFG minute 2, 11 September 2019 approved);

(b) DEF Proportionality maintained/academy primary representation - update (DEF minute 
120, 19 June 2019).  

DEF members, as well as primary phase schools and academies had been consulted upon 
proportionality following the expected academy conversion of a schools member’s school not 
proceeding. 

DECISION:

that as no comments had been received from primary phase schools and academies, the 
existing maintained/academies primary phase ratio would remain at 6:2 (instead of moving to 
5:3) until the next annual review (for September 2020) or earlier in the event of any 
resignation of a primary maintained schools member. 

132  Dates of Future Meetings

Meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, at 10am (unless otherwise specified):
 
Wednesday 22 January 2020 
Wednesday 18 March 2020.
Wednesday 17 June 2020 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 
Wednesday 20 January 2021 
Wednesday 17 March 2021.
 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am
The Schools Forum web is www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

